. Figure 1
A more secure or more insecure future

"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next
five years Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"

No difference No Less
. Safer D to the present D opinion D safe

Whole population [ I 10 23 1 65

Women [ I 9 21 1 68

Men B [ 11 25 2 62

Under 25 years  [ER] [ ] 18 24 4 54

25-34 years [T [ 18 23 0 59

35-49 years [ [ 8 22 1 69

50-79 years [ [l 6 24 1 69

Lower education [ [ 11 22 3 65

Post-secondary [l | 7 21 1 71

University  [EEE [ 11 28 0 61

_ Workin19 class [ | 13 23 0 64

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ g | 7 22 0 71
Management

Under 25000 € [ [ ] 11 24 3 62

25 000-35 000 € [ I 11 21 2 67

Over 35000 € [N I 10 24 0 66

South Finland [N I 12 18 1 69

West Finland [ [ 10 31 0 59

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ ] 8 23 4 65

Centre Party [ [ 9 18 2 71

The Finns [l [ | 6 22 6 65

Coalition Party [l [ 8 27 0 65

Social Democratic P. [ [] 9 25 1 64

Green League [I] | 12 21 1 67

Left Alliance [ [] 10 25 1 64

Other parties [N [ 22 12 0 65
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A more secure or more insecure future

[ safer

Autumn 2015
Autumn 2014
Autumn 2013
Autumn 2012
Autumn 2011
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
Spring 2001

In the year 2000
In the year 1999
In the year 1998
Autumn 1997
Autumn 1996
November 1995
June 1995
October 1994
May 1994
November 1993
April 1993
November 1992
April 1992
October 1991
May 1991
October 1990
May 1990

to the

No difference

No
opinion

[]

present

ID

:

10 20 3

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| ] |
|
|
|
\I
0

T T T T T T T
0O 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

The Advisory Board For Defence Information

]

10
14
20
20
17
27
28
18
24
20
29
17
30
22
26
37
19
26
28
22
22
15
23
18
16
18
15
18
28
29
18
25

Less
safe

23
28
36
33
40
30
30
31
29
31
23
40
26
25
24
27
36
47
30
31
26
43
27
21
31
22
28
22
16
22
25
30

Bulletins 1/2016

~NOPRUUIOOINNOITOINDEBRNNNNOWONENNENRPRPRPRPRERPRRERERE

Figure 2

"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next
five years Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"
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. . Figure 3
Factors causing concern among the citizens

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

] Alot = Tosomeextent [ | opinion  Lile [ at all

Employment situation in Finland [ [l 49 38 0 10 3
International terrorism [ | [1 46 37 0 14 3
Europe's economic outlook [ I [l 26 53 1 16 3
Growing number of asylum
seekers in Europe ] [ [ | 3639119 6
The situation in Syria [N [ ] | 1] 3339 2 215
Global warming [N | [ 3042 020 8
Growing number of asylum
seekers in Finland ] [ [ 37340208
Proliferation of the weapons
of mass destruction ] 1 134371216
Religious extremism [ || [ 37331228
Developments in Russia [ [] [ | 2643 1 23 6
The increasing number of
immigrants in Finland I " | 3532 0 2310
Attacks at information networks
or cyber threats ] [ | | 19 43 3 26 9
The situation in Ukraine [ [ ] [ ] 1541 3 33 8

| | | | | | | | | | |
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. . Figure 4
Factors causing concern among the citizens ()

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

] Alot |  Tosomeextent [ | opinion | tile [T

Employment situation in Finland

Autumn 2015 [ | Il 49380 10 3
Autumn 2014 [ | [l 49 37 0 11 2
Autumn 2013 [T | [ 42 41 0 15 2
Autumn 2012 T | [ | 3743 0 15 5
Autumn 2011 | [l 3144 0 21 4
Autumn 2010 T | [ | 30411 23 5
Autumn 2009 ] | [1 38431 15 4
Autumn 2008 [ | | 2045 0 27 8
International terrorism
Autumn 2015 T I || 46 37 0 14 3
Autumn 2014 [T | [ | 32421 20 5
Autumn 2013 [ | [ | 24380 30 8
Autumn 2012 I | | | 27390 24 9
Autumn 2011 B | | | 3230 25 7
Autumn 2010 [T | [ | 3733123 6
Autumn 2009 I [] 34421 17 6
Autumn 2008 | [1 39411 16 4
Autumn 2007 T [ I 51380 9 2
Autumn 2006 T | [| 47 36 0 14 2
Autumn2005 I | 50351 11 4
Autumn 2004 | [] 50360 11 2
Europe's economic outlook
Autumn 2015 [T | [] 26 531 16 3
Autumn 2014 [T | '] 2454 0 17 4
Autumn 2013 [ | [|] 28530 16 3
Autumn 2012 I [l 3501 12 3
Autumn 2011 | | 3846 0 13 4
Growing number of asylum
seekers in Europe
Autumn 2015 B [ [ | 36391 19 6
(5 1IO 2|0 3|O 4IO 5|O 6|0 7IO 8IO 9IO 1(I)O
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ABDI

Factors causing concern among the citizens (I1)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

[ Alot

The situation in Syria
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Global warming
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. . Figure 6
Factors causing concern among the citizens (lll)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

] Alot |  Tosome extent yr?inion  Little gtozflll

Developments in Russia
Autumn 2015 [ I '] 26431 23 6
Autumn 2014 [ [] [] 32432 18 6
Autumn 2013 I I | | 10 32 2 38 18
Autumn 2012 [ L | | 13 36 2 31 18
Autumn 2011 [ I | | 11 36 2 34 17
Autumn 2010 [ [ | | 10 39 2 32 17
Autumn 2009 [T [] | | 12 36 3 35 14
Autumn 2008 [T [ | | 16 40 2 29 13
Autumn 2007 [ Il [ ] 20481 24 7
Autumn 2006 [ Il [ ] 19381 3111
Autumn 2005 [ Il | | 1338 1 35 12
Autumn 2004 [ || [ ] 20422 29 6

The increasing number of

immigrants in Finland*
Autumn 2015 [ I [ ] 35320 2310
Autumn 2014 [ I [ | 13301 3225
Autumn 2013 [ Il | | 13291 32 26
Autumn 2012 [ | | | 17 25 1 31 27
Autumn 2011 [ I | | 14 24 1 30 30
Autumn 2010 [ Il | | 19 32 1 28 20
Autumn 2009 [ I | | 17 29 2 30 22
Autumn 2008 [ I | | 12 27 1 32 28
Autumn 2007 [ | | | 14 29 0 36 21
Autumn 2006 [ I | | 17 31 1 32 19
Autumn 2005 [N I | | 18 28 1 3221
Autumn 2004 [ | | | 16 28 0 36 20

Attacks at information networks

or cyber threats**
Autumn 2015 [ [ | ] 1943 3 26 9
Autumn 2014 [N I [ 1 21422 26 9
Autumn 2013 [ [] | | 1337 2 35 12
Autumn 2012 [ B | | 18 36 3 30 13
Autumn 2011 [ [ [ ] 20392 31 9
Autumn 2010 [ I [ ] 22382 29 9
Autumn 2009 [N [] [ ] 23422 25 9
Autumn 2008 [ [ [ ] 2445 2 24 5

The situation in Ukraine
Autumn 2015 [ | | | ] 1541 3 33 8
Autumn 2014 [N | [] 28461 19 5

|
(I) 1|o 2|o 3|0 4|o 5|o 6IO 7|o 8|0 9|o 100

*) 2013 The number of immigrants in Finland %

**) 2008-2012 Cyber threats against information networks . .
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Preparedness for various threats

Figure 7

"How well do you think Finland has prepared for the following security threats?"

Very Fairly No Fairly Very
. well D well D opinion D badly D badly
Various infectious
diseases, epidemics o [ 1 2559 2 10 3
Major accidents [ | | 1169 3 14 3
Various environmental threats
(floods, oil spills, transport of [ | | | 1562 3 17 3
hazardous substances)
Availability of energy [ [ ] | 5615 26 4
Armed attack [l [ ] | 558528 3
Cyber attacks on
information networks ] [ | 5508298
Terrorism [ | | | . 5 48 5 3310
International crime [ | | | | 4 49 4 34 8
Global warming [ [ ] | | 4 49 6 36 6
Foreign political pressure [l | ] | 4 44 9 37 6
Foreign economic pressure [ | | | 2411040 7
Uncontrolled immigration [ [] | 2 29 2 4918
Financial crisis || [ ] 1 26 3 5812
| T T T T T T T T T |
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. Figure 8
Preparedness for various threats () ’

"How well do you think Finland has prepared for the following security threats?"

Ver Fairl No Fairl Ver
. weIIy D WeIIy opinion D badlg// D bad)I/y

Various infectious diseases, epidemics

Autumn 2015 [N [Tl 2559 2 10 3

Autumn 2014 [ ] ] 2360 3 14 1

Autumn 2012 [N L [ 1860 2 18 2

Autumn 2010 [ I [ 1762 1 17 3

Autumn 2009 [ [ | 24651 8 1

Autumn 2007 [ I [ 2264 1 12 1
Major accidents

Autumn 2015 [ | [l 1169 3 14 3

Autumn 2014 [ [ ] [ 1065 4 18 2

Autumn 2012 [ [ [ 866 2231

Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 1160 3 24 2

Autumn 2009 [ [ [ 1369 2 15 1

Autumn 2007 [ I | 1366 1 18 2
Various environmental threats (floods, oil spills,
transport of hazardous substances)

Autumn 2015 [ [ [] 1562 3 17 3

Autumn 2014 [ ] [ 1264 2 21 1

Autumn 2012 [ [ [l 662 2 27 3

Autumn 2010 [ [ | 654 2 34 4

Autumn 2009 [ [ [ 1065 2 20 2

Autumn 2007 [ [ [] 1255 2 28 4
Availability of energy

Autumn 2015 [ [ ] [l 5615 26 4

Autumn 2014 [ [ ] [] 452 4 36 4

Autumn 2012 [ [ [ 864 2 24 2

Autumn 2010 [ [ [ 1268 3 16 1

Autumn 2009 [ [ [| 1464 2 18 2

Autumn 2007 [ [ 1365 2 18 2
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) Figure 9
Preparedness for various threats (Il)

"How well do you think Finland has prepared for the following security threats?"

Very Fairly No Fairly Very
. well D well D opinion D badly D badly

Armed attack

Autumn 2015 [ [ | | 558 5 28 3
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] [l 5 57 6 30 2
Autumn 2012 [ | ] [l 5 54 4 35 3
Autumn 2010 [ | ] [T 9 61 4 23 3
Autumn 2009 [ [ 1 [ 1063 6 20 1
Autumn 2007 [ L [l 1262 2 21 3
Cyber attacks on
information networks
Autumn 2015 [ | ] [ 550 8 29 8
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] | 5 47 7 35 7
Autumn 2012 [ [ ] [ 4 46 9 35 6
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 553 829 5
Autumn 2009 [ | [ 7 51 9 29 3
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] | 9 47 6 32 6
Terrorism
Autumn 2015 [ || [ ] 5 48 5 33 10
Autumn 2014 [ || || 4 53 5 33 6
Autumn 2012 [ [ ] [ 4 44 6 42 5
Autumn 2010 [ | ] '] 550 6 34 5
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] '] 6 51 8 32 4
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] [ 10 46 4 36 4
International crime
Autumn 2015 [ [ | [ 4 49 4 34 8
Autumn 2014 [ [] [ 551 3 35 6
Autumn 2012 [ [] [ 3 47 3 41 6
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] [ 3 49 4 39 5
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] [ 6 52 4 33 5
Autumn 2007 [ I [l 7 55 1 33 4
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. Figure 10
Preparedness for various threats (Il1)

"How well do you think Finland has prepared for the following security threats?"

Ver Fairl No Fairl Ver
. WeIIy D WeIIy D opinion D badl)}; D bad)lly

Global warming

Autumn 2015 [ [ ] [ 4 49 6 36 6

Autumn 2014 [ [ ] [ 4 515 34 6

Autumn 2012 [ ] | 1 4 41 5 45 5

Autumn 2010 [l [ ] [ 5 44 4 41 6

Autumn 2009 [ [ [ 1 4 45 3 40 7

Autumn 2007 [ [ ] | | 7 42 3 42 6
Foreign political pressure

Autumn 2015 [ | | | | 4 44 9 37 6

Autumn 2014 [ [ ] [ 1 3 49 8 36 4

Autumn 2012 [ [ ] | ] 5 47 7 37 4

Autumn 2010 [ | | [ 5 48 11 32 4

Autumn 2009 [ [ | [ 5 4213 35 4

Autumn 2007 [ | | [] 8 51 9 28 3
Foreign economic pressure

Autumn 2015 [ | | [ | 2 41 10 40 7

Autumn 2014 ] [ | | ] 1 41 8 42 7
Uncontrolled immigration

Autumn 2015 [ [ | 2 29 2 49 18

Autumn 2010 [ [ ] | 7 37 3 39 14

Autumn 2009 [ [ ] | | 41 4 38 10

Autumn 2007 [ [ ] [ 11751 3 24 5
Financial crisis

Autumn 2015 ] [ ] | 1 26 3 58 12

Autumn 2014 | [ ] | 1 32 4 51 12

Autumn 2012 [l [ ] | | 3 43 3 46 6
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Attitude to the growing number of asylum seekers ~*° "

"What is your attitude to the growing number of asylum seekers?"

Very Rather Neither positively No Rather Very
. positive D positive D nor negatively D opinion D negative D negative

in Finland [ | | [ | 3 1929 1 3315

in other European i
countries

| i | | 2 1535 2 3510

|
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Attitude to the growing number of asylum seekers in Finland **"* **

"What is your attitude to the growing number of asylum seekers in Finland?"

Very Rather Neither positively No Rather Very
. positive D positive D nor negatively D opinion D negative D negative

Whole population [ | | | . 3 1929 1 3315

Women [ | I | 4 2229 1 3212

Men | | [ | 2 16 30 0 34 18

Under 25 years [ | | | 5 2130 0 28 16

25-34 years M | | | 4 1735 1 31 13

35-49 years [ | | | 2 1925 0 35 18

50-79 years [ [ | | 2 1929 1 34 14

Lower education [] | I | 2 1322 0 43 20

Post-secondary [ | [ | 3 1835 1 29 15

University [l | I | | 4 31381 19 6

Working class [] [ | | 2 11 23 0 45 19

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ | [ I | 2 2536 1 24 13
Management

Under 25 000 € [ | | | 4 1826 0 35 18

25 000-35000€ [ | | | 3 1532 0 37 12

Over 35000 € | | | | 1 2232 1 3113

South Finland [ [ | | | 3 2129 1 3115

West Finland [l | I | 4 1933 1 3211

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | | | | 1 1625 1 37 21

Centre Party | | | | 0 1426 0 44 16

The Finns [ ] | 0 2 7 0 45 46

Coalition Party Ji | | [ | 2 2342 0 26 8

Social Democratic P. [ | | | 4 1429 1 43 10

Green League [ | | | | 9 3234 2 17 6

Left Alliance [ | | 4 2926 0 27 13

Other parties | I | 2 1637 1 31 14
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Attitude to the growing number of asylum seekers ~*""* "

in other European countries
"What is your attitude to the growing number of asylum seekers in other European countries?"

Very Rather Neither positively No Rather Very
. positive D positive D nor negatively D opinion D negative D negative
Whole population [ | il [ 1 2 1535 2 3510
Women [ | [ [ 41936 2 31 9
Men || | [ | 1 1135 2 39 11
Under 25 years [ | I | 6 1938 1 26 11
25-34 years W | ] [ 1 4 1841 2 28 7
35-49 years | | | | 0 1434 1 42 10
50-79 years |l [ | ] | 2 1433 3 37 11
Lower education [ | L] | 2 11 32 2 40 12
Post-secondary [ | [ | 3 1436 2 34 11
University i | ] || 2 2441 2 27 4
_ Workingclass [[ | I | 2 8 37 1 44 10
Salaried emp./Selt-emp./ | | I | 1 18 41 2 28 10
Management
Under 25 000 € [ | [] | 5 1632 1 33 12
25000-35000€ [ | I | 2 1542 1 34 6
Over 35000 € | | [] [] 0 1539 1 36 7
South Finland [ [ [ | 4 1636 1 32 12
West Finland [ | | | 2 1835 3 36 6
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | | I | 1 1235 2 40 11
Centre Party | | [] | 1 9 35 2 40 13
The Finns  [] I | 0 2 14 1 54 27
Coalition Party | | | ] 0 1645 0 33 5
Social Democratic P. [ | |] | | 4 1236 2 39 7
Green League [ | ] [l 102335 2 27 3
Left Alliance | | [ | 0 2934 2 19 15
Other parties ] | | | 2 1047 0 33 9
r | | | | | | | | |
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Preparedness in the European Union and Finland to the """

growing number of asylum seekers
"In your view, how were the European Union and Finland prepared to the growing number of
asylum seekers?"

Very Fairly Neither well No Fairly Very

D well D well D nor badly D opinion D badly D badly

the European UnlonI | I I 1 0 9 17 2 5418
was prepared

Finland was | | I I I

prepared 0 1318 1 4820
|
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. . . Figure 15
Preparedness in Finland to the growing number of asylum seekers

"In your view, how was Finland prepared to the growing number of asylum seekers?"

Very Fairly Neither well No Fairly Very

. well D well D nor badly D opinion D badly D badly
Whole population | | I | 0 1318 1 48 20
Women | | [l | 0 1418 1 48 19
Men | [ | | 0 1119 1 47 22
Under 25 years | | [ [ | 0 17 31 2 43 8
25-34 years | | | | 1 1222 1 48 16
35-49 years | | [ | | 0 1115 0 47 27
50-79 years | [ I | 0 1215 1 49 22
Lower education | | 1l | 0 1419 1 4521
Post-secondary | | | | 0 11 18 0 52 19
University | | I | 0 1218 0 50 20
Working class | [ [ | 0 1320 0 46 21
Salaried emp./Self-emp./ | | | | 0 9 16 0 51 23

Management

Under 25 000 € | | [ | 0 1421 2 44 19
25000-35000 € | | | | 0 1921 0 48 12
Over 35000 € | | | | | 0 1015 0 53 21
South Finland | | | | 0 1219 1 46 23
West Finland | | N | | 0 1320 2 48 17
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | | | | 0 14 16 0 51 19
Centre Party | | I | 0 913 1 57 21
TheFinns [ ] 0 7 7 1 45 40
Coalition Party | | | | . 0 16 14 0 47 22
Social Democratic P. | | [ | 1 14 19 1 46 18
Green League | [ | | 0 1529 0 46 10
Left Alliance | | | | 0 1226 0 42 20
Other parties [ | | 0 1223 0 51 15

| | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Preparedness in the European Union to the growing number *** ™

of asylum seekers
"In your view, how was the European Union prepared to the growing number of asylum seekers?"

Very Fairly Neither well No Fairly Very

. well D well D nor badly D opinion D badly D badly
Whole population | | [ | 0 9 17 2 54 18
Women | | [ | 0 1017 2 51 19
Men [ ] [ | 0 7 18 2 56 17
Under 25 years | [ [ ] | | 0 1634 4 40 7
25-34 years | | | | 0 1019 0 55 15
35-49years | | [ | 1 6 14 0 57 22
50-79 years [ | N | 0 7 13 3 5521
Lower education | | | | 0 10 20 3 50 17
Post-secondary | ] I | 0 8 17 2 54 19
University | | I | 0 7 14 0 59 19
Working class [ ] I | 0 7 19 1 55 17
Salaried emp./Self-emp./ [ I | 0 6 13 1 58 23

Management

Under 25 000 € | | [ ] | 0 1022 3 49 16
25000-35000 € | | [ | 0 1318 3 54 12
Over35000€ [ | I | 0 5 14 0 62 18
South Finland | ] I | 0 8 191 5121
West Finland | | | | | 0 9 19 4 53 15
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | | | | 1 9 13 1 59 17
Centre Party | | [l | 0 8 13 1 60 19
The Finns [ [ ] | . 0 7 6 1 5631
Coalition Party | | I | . 0 7 15 1 57 20
Social Democratic P. | | [] | 0 9 19 3 49 20
Green League | [ | | 0 1124 0 57 9
Left Aliance W ] | | 2 7 14 0 54 24
Other parties [ | | 0O 921 0 60 9

| | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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. . . . Figure 17
The common immigration and asylum policy of the European Union
"In your opinion, is the common immigration and asylum policy for Europe needed?"
I Yes | No opinion | No

Whole population T 0 86 3 11

Women [T [ 1 88 408

Men DN 84 2 14

Under 25years I 1 75 7 19

25-34 years NN 0 83 2 15

35-49years T 88 2 10

50-79 years I 90 2 08

Lower education R [ 83 4 13

Post-secondary N 87 2 11

University R 92 1 7

Working class [T 83 1 16

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ || 91 O 8
Management

Under 25 000 € T 86 2 12

25000-35000€ T 0 88 1 1

Over 35000 € T 88 2 10

South Finland T 88 2 10

West Finland [T [ 1 84 4 12

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland EEEEEEET 1 87 3 10

Centre Party T 90 2 8

The Finns T 741 26

Coalition Party IR | 95 0 5

Social Democratic P. I 92 1 7

Green League NN 1 92 1 7

Left Alliance [ | 86 3 11

Other parties EET [ 84 3 14

| | | | | | | | | |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Factors affecting security Figure 18

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases D Has no D No D Lessens
security effect opinion security

Finiands paticipaton n P DI (] 74 19 4 4

defence cooperation

Finland participates in the common I o | 56 26 6 12
defence of the EU

Finland’s membership in the EU [] | 50 35 3 11

Finland’s economic cooperation I T ] 45 40 5 9

increases internationally

The patrticipation of Finnish troops in I H 40 41 4 14
crisis-management tasks

Finland’s military non-alignment [T [ ] | 38 34 6 23

Finland’s possible membership in NATO [ ] | 35 18 11 36

Increase of foreign ownership o |

- . 7 42 5 46
in Finland's economy

| T T T T |
0 20 40 60 80 100
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Factors affecting security (1) Figure 19

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases D Has no D No D Lessens

security effect opinion security
Finland's participation in Nordic
defence cooperation

Autumn 2015 ] [ [] 74 19
Autumn 2014 [ [ 75 20
Autumn 2013 T[] 74 21
Autumn 2012 [T1 66 27

Finland participates in the common
defence of the EU

W ww s
A NN DM

Autumn 2015 T [ ] 56 26 12
Autumn 2014 [ | | 61 25 10
11

14
12

Autumn 2012 T [ ] 49 32
Autumn 2011 [ ] 52 31
Autumn 2010 ] [ [] 69 22

|
|
Autumn 2013 [ [ [ ] 53 31
|
|

w bdMAPdMoLOWOOO DO OO DO
N

Autumn 2009 [T | | ] 61 23 10
Autumn 2008 [T | | | 64 23 7
Autumn 2007 [ [T ] 69 22 6
Autumn 2006 [T | ] | 55 28 13
Autumn 2005 T | ] | 59 21 16
Autumn 2004 [EEE] [ | 54 30 13
Finland’s membership in the EU
Autumn 2015 [T | ] | 50 35 3 11
Autumn 2014 [ ] 5437 2 7
Autumn 2013 [ Il | 47 42 2 9
Autumn 2012 [ I | 45 41 2 12
Autumn 2011 [ [T ] 53 34 2 10
Autumn 2010 ] [T ] 71 22 2 5
Autumn 2009 T || 58 34 3 5
Autumn 2008 [T [T] 63 29 3 6
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] 60 33 1 6
Autumn 2006 T [ | 49 35 2 13
Autumn 2005 [ [ | 56 33 2 9
Autumn 2004 [T | 52 36 1 11
Cl) 2|O 4IO 6|O 8|0 l(I)O
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Factors affecting security (ll) Figure 20

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Increases D Has no D No D Lessens

security effect opinion security
Finland’s economic cooperation
increases internationally

Autumn 2015 [T
Autumn 2014 [
Autumn 2013 [
Autumn 2012
Autumn 2011

45 40
45 40
39 46
36 48
39 40

10
10
16

Autumn 2010 [ 1 52 37

Autumn 2009 D | ] 40 45 9
Autumn 2008 [ | 49 37 7
Autumn 2007 I | 48 41 7

Autumn 2006 [
Autumn 2005 [ ]
Autumn 2004 [

The patrticipation of Finnish troops in
crisis-management tasks*

43 42
38 44
37 47

11
12
13

A O DDA NO O1TOTO OO O
o

Autumn 2015 [ [ ] 40 41 4 14
Autumn 2014 [ [T 41 44 4 11
Autumn 2013 [ 35 49 3 13
Autumn 2012 [ [ . 16 53 4 27
Autumn 2011 [ | | . 17 46 5 31
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] . 22 40 6 32
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] 21 42 5 33
Autumn 2008 [ [ 1 23 46 7 24
Autumn 2007 [ [] . 25 45 4 26
Autumn 2006 [ [ . 26 48 3 24
Autumn 2005 [ [ ] . 24 39 5 32
Autumn 2004 [ L . 20 46 2 32
Finland’s military non-alignment
Autumn 2015 [ ] 38 34 6 23
Autumn 2014 [ ] 42 31 6 22
Autumn 2013 [ [ 1 . 35 45 5 15
Autumn 2012 [ ] . 38 39 7 17
Autumn 2011 [ [ | . 41 34 8 17
Autumn 2010 [ || 41 33 6 20
Autumn 2009 [ ] . 38 35 6 21
Autumn 2008 [ ] 42 30 7 22
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] 45 34 4 17
Autumn 2006 [ | ] . 42 38 5 15
Autumn 2005 [ [ ] . 43 36 6 15
Autumn 2004 [ | | 40 43 3 15
| | | | | |
0 20 40 60 80 100
*) 2004-2012 The participation of Finnish %

troops in crisis-management tasks in war zones
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Factors affecting security (lll) Figure 21

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

Increases Has no No Lessens
. security D effect D opinion D security
Finland’s possible membership
in NATO
Autumn 2015 [ | . 35 18 11 36
Autumn 2014 [T || . 37 20 10 33
Autumn 2013 [N [ ] 32 31 6 30
Autumn 2012 [N | 24 31 8 37
Autumn 2011  [EEEN || 28 29 10 33
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] 35 32 7 27
Autumn 2009 [ [ . 34 27 8 32
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] 34 23 10 33
Autumn 2007 [ ] 37 23 5 35
Autumn 2006 [ [ 31 30 8 31
Autumn 2005 [ [ ] 36 27 6 31
Autumn 2004 [T L 37 24 4 34
Increase of foreign ownership
in Finland's economy
Autumn 2015 [ [ ] | 7 42 5 46
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] \ 7 34 5 54
Autumn 2012 [ [ ] | 5 38 4 53
Autumn 2011 [ [ ] 8 36 5 51
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] 9 37 5 49
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] 5 35 5 56
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] 8 33 6 53
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] 14 38 3 45
Autumn 2006 [ [ ] 11 41 5 43
(I) 20 40 60 80 1(|)0

%
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The conduct of defence policy in Finland Figure 22

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s defence policy been conducted in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well D opinion D poorly D poorly

Whole population [ [ ] [ 6 68 5 19 2

Women [l | [ 569 8 16 1

Men [ [ [ 7 66 2 21 3

Under 25 years [l | | | 6 68 9 16 1

25-34 years [ [ ] [l 7 62 6 22 4

35-49 years [ [ ] [l 463 6 24 3

50-79 years [ | | | 8 72 3 15 2

Lower education [l | ] [ 6 66 6 19 3

Post-secondary [ [] | 865 3 23 1

University [l [ ] | 6 73 5 14 2

Working class [ [ ] [l 762 7 21 3

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ gy [ ] | 6 70 4 20 0
Management

Under 25000 € [ | ] | | 7 63 5 20 4

25000-35000€ M | . 3723230

Over 35000 € [ | | | 573 4 16 2

South Finland [ | | [ 8 69 4 18 2

West Finland [ | ] | 569 7 16 3

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [l [ | [ 565 5 23 2

Centre Party [] | ] 574 3 18 0

The Finns [ [] [] 3 44 3 44 6

Coalition Party [l [ [ 4 8L 2 111

Social Democratic P. [ [ ] [ 7 68 4 19 2

Green League [ [ ] [l 6 72 3 17 2

Left Alliance [ [ [ 567 8 15 5

Other parties [T I [ 1467 1 14 5
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The conduct of defence policy in Finland Figure 23

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s defence policy been conducted in recent years?"

Extremel Fairl No Fairl Extremel
. well ’ D weIIy opinion D poor?/y D poorly ’
Autumn 2015 [ [ ] [l 6 68 5 19 2
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] [ 4 65 5 23 2
Autumn 2013 ] [ ] | 4 65 6 22 2
Autumn 2012 [ | ] |l 5 68 5 19 3
Autumn 2011 [ | | 7 74 7 11 O
Autumn 2010 [ [ ] [ 10 66 5 18 1
Autumn 2009 [ [ ] [ 10 75 4 10 1
Autumn 2008 [ [ ] 7 73 5 13 1
Autumn 2007 [ [ | 8 75 2 14 1
Autumn 2006 [ [ ] [l 8 75 4 10 2
Autumn 2005 [0 | ] || 14 63 4 17 2
(I) 1|0 2|0 3|0 4IO 5|O 6|0 7|0 8|0 9|0 1CI)O

%
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The will to defend the nation Figure 24

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms
to defend themselves in all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"

1 Yes | | No opinion | | No

Whole population [ | 78 5 16

Women [ | 73 7 21

Men I [ 84 4 12

Under 25 years [ | | 67 6 27

25-34 years [ [ | 77 8 15

35-49 years [ [ 79 2 18

50-79 years I [ ] 82 6 13

Lower education I [ 81 5 14

Post-secondary I [ 75 7 18

University [ ] 75 5 20

o o\Working class - NG | 84 4 13

Salaried emp./Selemp./ S ] 79 4 17
Management

Under 25 000 € [ | 72 7 21

25000-35000 € [ [ 77 4 19

Over35000 € [N [ 82 3 14

South Finland [ [ 80 3 17

West Finland [ [ 75 8 17

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ 79 5 15

Centre Party I [ 89 4 8

The Finns [ | 80 5 15

Coalition Party I [ | 8l 4 15

Social Democratic P. [ | 83 4 13

Green League [ | 67 7 26

Left Alliance [ [ 77 4 19

Other parties || 66 6 28

T T T T T T T T T |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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The will to defend the nation

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms
to defend themselves in all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"

| No

Autumn 2015
Autumn 2014
Autumn 2013
Autumn 2012
Autumn 2011
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
Autumn 2001
December 2000
November 1999
June 1999
October 1998
July 1998
Autumn 1997
Autumn 1996
Autumn 1995

In the year 1994
In the year 1993
In the year 1992
October 1991
April 1991

In the year 1990
In the year 1989
In the year 1988
In the year 1987
In the year 1986
In the year 1982
In the year 1971
In the year 1970

] Yes

[ No opinion

o_

T T T T T T T T
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

%

The Advisory Board For Defence Information

T
90 1

0_4444444

0

78
76
71
76
76
74
74
72
77
77
77
80
73
78
79
81
75
75
77
76
76
79
80
77
75
77
70
75
74
67
61
73
68
67
43
42

Figure 25
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The will to defend the country (personal level)

"If Finland is attacked, would you personally be ready to take part
in national defence tasks according to your competences and skills?"

Whole population

Women
Men

Under 25 years
25-34 years
35-49 years
50-79 years

Lower education
Post-secondary
University

Working class
Salaried emp./Self-emp./

Management

Under 25 000 €
25 000-35 000 €
Over 35 000 €

South Finland
West Finland
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland

Centre Party

The Finns

Coalition Party
Social Democratic P.
Green League

Left Alliance

Other parties

ABDI
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The will to defend the country (personal level) Flure 21

"If Finland is attacked, would you personally be ready to take part
in national defence tasks according to your competences and skills?"

T Yes [ No opinion [ No

Autumn 2015 IR [ 87 3 1
Aiumn 2014 NN [ 84 3 12
Autumn 2013 [ [ ] 8 3 12
Autumn 2012 NI [ 87 3 10
October 1993 M [ 85 5 10

inthe year 1907 NI [ ] 84 4 12

inthe year 1906 [N [ 82 3 14
November 1095 | | 8 5 9

|
80 90 100

o_
[EY
o
N
o
w
o
N
o
(a)
o
(2]
o
\l
o

%
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. Figure 28
General conscription ’

"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which the largest
possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training and which produces a large
reserve. Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective national service,
in which only a part of the intake would receive military training and which would result in smaller
reserves, or, should it entirely change over to a fully professional military with fewer personnel?"

. Retain the D Selectively D No D Professional
present system reduce opinion armed forces

T ] 7513 2 10

Whole population

Women [ [T ] 76 12 3 9

Men Il | 73 15 1 11

Under 25 years [ [ ] | 64 17 3 15
25-34 years [T [ | 65 15 3 16
35-49 years 1 70 19 1 10
50-79 years I [T ] 83 8 2 6
Lower education [T [ ] 78 11 1 9
Post-secondary || | 71 16 2 11

University 71 15 3 10

Working class

79 11 2 7

Salaried emp./Selt-emp ./ | T 1 68 20 1 10
Management

Under 25 000 € I ] 73 14 2 12

25 000-35 000 € 78 12 1 9

Over 35 000 € 77 13 2 8

South Finland 75 15 1 9

West Finland [ [ ] | 68 15 4 12

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland T [T 1 82 8 2 9
Centre Party [T 1 8 10 1 4

The Finns [T [ 87 8 0 5

Coalition Party [ [ ] 78 10 1 11

Social Democratic P. [T ] 84 10 1 5
Green League [ ] | 59 22 2 16
LeftAliance [ I | 62 23 1 15

Other parties [T [ ] 88 7 3 7

| | | | | | | | |

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
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General conscription

Figure 29

"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which the largest

possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training and which produces a large
reserve. Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective national service,

ABDI

. Retain the D Selectively D No
opinion

present system

Autumn 2015
Autumn 2014
Autumn 2013
Autumn 2012
Autumn 2011
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
Autumn 2001

Spring 2001

reduce

in which only a part of the intake would receive military training and which would result in smaller
reserves, or, should it entirely change over to a fully professional military with fewer personnel?"

D Professional
armed forces

| | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 9
%
The Advisory Board For Defence Information
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0 100

75
75
68
72
63
63
72
74
73
71
78
77
79
80
79
76

13 2 10
11 2 12
20 1 11
17 2 9
26 2 9
27 1 9
16 1 11
15 1 10
17 1 9
19 1 9
13 1 8
15 0 7
11 2 8
9 2 8
13 1 7
13 3 7
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Defence appropriations

"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"

Raised Raised Remain at No Decreased

. significantly D somewhat D present level D opinion D somewhat

Whole population [ | [ [ 112

Women [ | | [H 9

Men [T I [ 15

Under 25 years [l | | | [ 6

25-34 years [ | L[] 9

35-49 years [ | [T T]9

50-79 years [T | [ [0 17

Lower education [ | [ [ 14

Post-secondary [N | [T T 16

University [l | [ [ 6

_ Workin? class | | [ 10

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ g | [T T 10
Management

Under 25 000 € | [T T 12

25 000-35 000 € [l | [ 114

Over 35000 € [ | [[ 110

South Finland [ | [T 12

West Finland [ | | | 12

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | | 11 12

Centre Party [ | [l 9

The Finns [N | [ " 23

Coalition Party [l | i 6

Social Democratic P. [ | [ 18

Green League [ [ [ ] [ 3

Left Alliance [ | [ ] | 5

Other parties [N | |l [ 18

| | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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%
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ABDI

Autumn 2015
Autumn 2014
Autumn 2013
Autumn 2012
Autumn 2011
Spring 2011
Autumn 2010
Autumn 2009
Autumn 2008
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
Autumn 2001
Spring 2001
December 2000
November 1999
October 1998
July 1998

In the year 1997
In the year 1996
November 1995
June 1995
October 1994
May 1994
October 1993
April 1993

In the year 1992
October 1991
April 1991

In the year 1990
In the year 1989
December 1988
April 1988

In the year 1987
January 1986
December 1986
In the year 1985
In the year 1984
In the year 1983
In the year 1982
In the year 1981
In the year 1980
In the year 1979
In the year 1978
In the year 1975
In the year 1974
In the year 1973
In the year 1972
In the year 1971
In the year 1970
In the year 1969
In the year 1964

Should be
raised

Defence appropriations

"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"

No
opinion

]

Remain at
present level

[

g

10 20 3

T T T T T T T
0O 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 31

Should be
decreased

42 4 7

36 3 6

51 4 14
52 3 12
50 3 19
45 3 18
50 3 17
59 2 12
49 4 14
47 1 12
45 2 8

5 3 8

53 1 7

57 2 11
56 2 10
52 2 10
4 3 9

4 2 7

49 5 11
59 3 12
52 3 18
50 3 12
5 3 14
58 3 15
50 2 15
52 2 15
48 5 17
51 2 19
52 3 31
58 2 24
43 2 38
46 2 20
50 4 12
47 4 20
50 5 18
50 6 13
49 5 16
57 4 13
49 5 15
48 3 12
51 3 12
48 5 14
49 5 14
48 7 13
42 5 12
43 10 10
38 12 12
41 7 11
41 8 9

44 5 9

48 8 8

42 4 8

33 3 8

38 7 9

55 12 16
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Military cooperation
"Finland conducts military cooperation with other Nordic countries, Nato and the European Union.

What is your view on cooperation”

Figure 32

Very Rather No Rather Very
. positive D positive D opinion D negative D negative
With Sweden
Autumn 2015 [[] 55 39 2 1
Autumn 2014 [[ ] 52 42 2
With other
Nordic countries
Autumn 2015 [ [ '] 50 44 2 4 0
Autumn 2014 [ [[ ] 48 46 2 4 0
Autumn 2013 [T1 47 46 2 3 1
Autumn 2012 T [ 451 2 5 1
In the European
Union
Autumn 2015 [ | | ] 23 61 3 11 1
Autumn 2014 [ | ] | 24 62 3 10 1
Autumn 2013 [ | | 21 63 2 12 1
Autumn 2012 [0 | ] | 16 63 4 16 1
With Nato
Autumn 2015 [ [ ] | | 17 41 6 27 10
Autumn 2014 [0 | ] | | 17 39 5 30 9
Autumn 2013 [ | ] | | 10 39 6 33 12
Autumn 2012 [ | ] | | 9 36 7 36 11
| |
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Military cooperation with Sweden Figure 33

"Finland conducts military cooperation with Sweden.
What is your view on cooperation?"

Very Rather No Rather Very
. positive D positive D opinion D negative D negative

Whole population ] 5539 2 4 1

Women [T1T 49 43 2 4 1

Men 1603 1 4 0

Under 25 years [l 4153 3 2 O
25-34 years M1 5241 1 4 1
35-49 years [ 5539 2 3 1
50-79 years 1] 6034 1 4 0
Lower education [[]1 5142 3 4 O
Post-secondary T 5437 1 7 1

|
T
e
T
T
|
T
|
T
University [ I 623 0 1 1
Working class [ [Tl 49 47 2 2 0
Salaried emp./Self-emp./ 7T 6232 1 4 1
Management
Under 25 000 € T TT 5242 2 3 1
25000-35000 € [ 1 563 1 5 0
Over 35000 € |[—" I 6137 1 0 O
South Finland [ 16132 1 5 0
West Finland [ [TT 48 45 3 3 1
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [y M 5245 1 2 0
Centre Party [ [ 6731 0 2 O
The Finns [T [T 5342 0 4 2
Coalition Party [ [ 6039 1 0 O
Social Democratic P. R [ 1 5242 0 6 O
Green League [ Mme235 1 2 1
Left Alliance [ I 4250 1 7 O
Other parties 17 2

[[ 1l 70 19
T T |

T T T T T T
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Military cooperation with other Nordic countries Hloure s

"Finland conducts military cooperation with other Nordic countries.
What is your view on cooperation?"

Very Rather No Rather Very
. positive D positive D opinion D negative D negative

Whole population [ 1] 5044 2 4 0

Women [ [T] 45 47 3 4 0

Men [ 1 544 1 4 0

Under 25 years [T [T 385 3 2 0

25-34 years M1 45 49 2 3 1

35-49 years [ [[] 5440 2 4 0

50-79 years 15340 1 5 0

Lower education [ [T] 4350 3 4 0

Post-secondary [ 1 5140 1 8 1

University [ l 6138 0 0 O

Working class [ [0 4550 2 3 0

Salaried emp./Self-emp ./ I16034 1 4 1
Management

Under 25000 € [ M1 4351 2 3 1

25000-35000 € I 7 5540 1 4 0

Over 35000 € I | 5841 1 0 O

South Finland [ I |1 573 1 6 0

West Finland [y [T]1 4449 3 3 0

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland M 4453 2 0 O

Centre Party [ [ 5940 0 2 O

The Finns [ [1 5245 0 4 O

Coalition Party [ [ 5841 1 0 O

Social DemocraticP. 1 47 47 0 6 O

Green League I [ 5739 1 2 1

Left Alliance I ] 3655 1 6 1

Other parties I 1 6 2

| | 64 26
T T T T T T T T |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
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Military cooperation in the European Union rlaure s

"Finland conducts military cooperation with the European union.
What is your view on cooperation?"

Very Rather No Rather Very
. positive D positive D opinion D negative D negative

L [ 2361 3 11 1

Whole population

Women [ [ 1764 5 12 1

Men | [ 2958 1 11 2

Under 25 years [T [ 1870 4 6 2
25-34 years [ ] [ 2459 4 12 2
35-49 years L [ 2462 2 11 1
50-79 years | [ 2459 3 13 1
Lower education [ | [ 1468 4 13 1
Post-secondary B [ 2756 3 12 3
University [ 13654 1 8 0
Working class | ] | 2062 3 14 1

Salaried emp./Self-emp./
Management

[] | 28 57 2 12 1

Under 25 000 € 14 68 4 11 3

25 000-35 000 € | 2562 1 12 0
Over 35 000 € ] 3061 1 8 O
South Finland [ [ 27 57 2 13 2

West Finland [ ] [ 1966 4 10 1

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ ] [ 2263 3 10 1
Centre Party [ | 2364 2 11 1

The Finns | [l 13 71 0 13 3

Coalition Party Il 0 4451 1 4 O
Social Democratic P. [ 1967 1 13 O
Green League [] | 30 57 1 10 1

Left Alliance [ ] [ 1163 5 18 4

Other parties [] [ | 2258 1 12 7

T T T T T T T T |
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Very
positive

Whole population

Women
Men

Under 25 years
25-34 years
35-49 years
50-79 years

Lower education
Post-secondary
University

Working class
Salaried emp./Self-emp./

Management

Under 25 000 €
25 000-35 000 €
Over 35 000 €

South Finland
West Finland
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland

Centre Party

The Finns

Coalition Party
Social Democratic P.
Green League

Left Alliance

Other parties

ABDI

Military cooperation with Nato Figure 36

"Finland conducts military cooperation with Nato.
What is your view on cooperation?"
No

D opinion D
[ | [

Rather
negative

Rather
positive

Very
negative

[ ] L

17

41 6 27

13
21

39 9 30
42 2 24

11
16
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17

42 11 29
44 26
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The military tasks of the Defence Forces Haure st

"How appropriate are the tasks of the Finnish Defence Forces?
Do you think that their task is to..."

] Yes | | No opinion [ No
T e 202

Safeguard Finland’s
territorial integrity

Participate in the defence

, e
_ of the European Union | 59 6 34
Participate In repelling crises
and security threatsinvarious [T ] . 56 5 39
parts of the world | | | | | | | | | |
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
Safeguard Finland’s territorial integrity
Autumn 2015 96
Autumn 2012 95
Autumn 2011 97
Autumn 2010 97
Autumn 2009 95
Autumn 2008 96

Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

98
98
98

OFRFPEFENNNENDN
NFEFRPEPNWFELENWN

o

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Participate in the defence of the European Union %

Autumn 2015 R | 59 6 34
Autumn 2012 | 51 6 42
Autumn 2011 T | 61 8 32
Autumn 2010 I 69 4 26
Autumn 2009 I 61 6 33
Autumn 2008 I | 62 8 30
Autumn 2007 I | 68 4 28
Autumn 2006 I | 63 6 31
Autumn 2005 I 66 2 31
Autumn 2004 | 71 1 29

1. r T T T T T T T |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
Participate in repelling crises and security threats in various parts of the world

Autumn 2015 [ | . 56 5 39
Autumn 2012 [ | . 47 5 48
Autumn 2011 R | 53 7 40
Autumn 2010 [ . 56 4 40
Autumn 2009 [ | 49 7 45
Autumn 2008 [ | . 56 5 39
Autumn 2007 [ | . 50 3 47
Autumn 2006 [ | 46 4 49
Autumn 2005 [ | 54 2 44
Autumn 2004 | 55 1 44

L L L T T T |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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The likelihood of a military threat Figure 38

"How likely is it that a military threat against Finland emerges in the next 10 years?"

Very Rather Rather No Very Not likely
. likely D likely D unlikely D opinion D unlikely |:| at all
Autumn 2015 [ | | ] [1] 31950 3 21 4
Autumn 2014 [ | | [[] 31854 2 18 5
Autumn 2013 [ | I [ ] 1 6 41 1 38 13
| | | | | | | | | | |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
Very Rather Rather No Very Not likely
. likely D likely D unlikely D opinion D unlikely D at all
Whole population [ | [ ] [ 3 1950 3 21 4
Women [N [ [ ] [1 3 2151 5 16 4
Men [l | || | 13 1749 2 25 5
Under 25 years [ | [ ] | 3 2445 4 21 3
25-34 years [l | il [ 17 1346 2 25 7
35-49 years || | | ] [l 2 1852 3 23 3
50-79 years |l | [ ] [12 2052 4 18 4
Lower education [ | [ ] | 4 2547 5 15 4
Post-secondary | | [ ] | 2 1748 3 27 3
University [ | I [ 2 1057 1 25 5
_ Working class [J | | ] | | 2 2148 4 18 6
Salaried emp./Self-emp./ | | | ] || 1 1352 4 28 2
Management
Under 25 000 € [ | | | 3 1949 3 22 4
25000-35000 € [ | | | 5 2547 3 16 5
Over 35000 € [ | | [ 1 1555 1 24 4
South Finland [l | | | || 3 2052 3 20 3
West Finland [l | [ ] [ 13 1747 4 21 7
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | | ] [ 3 2050 3 22 3
Centre Party || | [ ] [ 1 2148 5 23 2
The Finns [ | [ 5 3840 0 14 2
Coalition Party [ | | l 0 866 0 23 2
Social Democratic P. [ | [ ] | 2 2450 5 15 4
Green League [ | Il | 5 956 1 23 5
Left Alliance [ | I [ 15 9331 4210
2 2553 1 18 2

Other parties [l | | |
r | |

T T T T T T
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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ay= . . . . . Figure 39
The military situation in Finland’s near environs ’

"What is your estimate of the military situation in Finland’s near environs during the next decade?"

Less More or less No More
. threatening D the same D opinion D threatening

Whole population [l | | | 5 48 2 44

Women [l [ ] | 5 43 3 49

Men [ [] 5 54 2 40

Under 25 years [ [ | 10 49 2 39

25-34 years [l [] | 5 54 2 39

35-49 years [ | | 4 50 0 46

50-79 years [ [ ] 4 45 4 47

Lower education [l | | 6 49 2 43

Post-secondary [ [ ] | 5 45 3 46

University [l I | 3 50 2 45

_ Workinfq class [ I | 4 51 1 43

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ B B | 4 47 3 46
Management

Under 25 000 € [ | | 5 51 1 43

25000-35000 € [ [ | 2 49 2 47

Over 35000 € M [ | 4 51 2 44

South Finland [ I | 5 48 1 46

West Finland [ | ] | 6 46 4 43

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [J] [] | 3 52 2 42

Centre Party [ I | 5 47 1 47

The Finns [ [] | 8 40 1 51

Coalition Party [ [ | 3 50 2 45

Social Democratic P. || | | 1 50 0 49

Green League [ [ | 2 53 3 42

Left Alliance [ I 11 56 2 31

Other parties [ | 0 45 0 55

| | | | | | | | | |
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ay= . . . . . Figure 40
The military situation in Finland’s near environs ’

"What is your estimate of the military situation in Finland’s near environs during the next decade?"

Less More or less No More
. threatening D the same D opinion D threatening

Autumn 2015 | ] 5 48 2 44

Autumn 2014 I . 6 46 1 46

Autumn 2011 | 7 70 2 21

Autumn 2007 I 9 68 1 22

Autumn 2005 [] 10 70 2 17

Autumn 2004 | ] 8 67 2 24
Cl) 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 9|0 1(|)0
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The impact of Russia's recent activities on Finland's securit

"In your opinion, how have Russia's recent activities impacted Finland's security?
Russia’s recent activities have impacted Finland’s security..."

Very Rather
. negative D negative D

Neither positively
nor negatively
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positive

Autumn 2015 [
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| T
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. . . . . Figure 42
Finland’s chances of defending itself in a conventional war

"Should Finland end up fighting a conventional war,
what chance of defending itself do you think Finland would have?"

Very Fairly No Fairly Very
. good D good D opinion D poor D poor

Whole population [H [ | 3 31 3 51 13

Women || [ ] | 1 31 4 52 12

Men M [l | 4 31 2 50 14

Under 25 years [ [ ] | 4 34 6 44 11

25-34 years [ L | 3 35 2 49 11

35-49 years [ [] | 3 31 2 52 13

50-79 years [ [ | 2 29 2 52 15

Lower education [ [] | 3 33 3 48 13

Post-secondary ] [ ] | 1 30 3 53 13

University [ [ | 2 29 2 53 13

Working class [ [] | 2 33 2 52 11

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ I | 2 33 3 49 14
Management

Under 25000 € [ [ | 4 30 2 52 12

25000-35000€ | [ | 1 30 2 57 10

Over35000€ [ I | 2 32 1 52 12

South Finland [J [l | 3 31 1 50 14

West Finland I [ ] | 1 28 4 52 14

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ ] | 3 33 4 50 10

Centre Party [ Il | 3 39 1 47 10

The Finns [ [ ] [ 110 34 3 47 6

Coalition Party [ | | 3 28 0 55 14

Social Democratic P. | | | 0 31 1 53 14

Green League [ [ ] | 2 29 4 50 15

Left Alliance | [ ] | 0 20 4 58 17

Other parties [ | | 4 30 1 52 14

| | | | | | | | | |
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. . . . . Figure 43
Finland’s chances of defending itself in a conventional war ’

"Should Finland end up fighting a conventional war,
what chance of defending itself do you think Finland would have?"

Very Fairly No Fairly Very
. good D good D opinion D poor D poor

Autumn 2015 [ | ] | | 3 31 3 51 13
Autumn 2014 [ [ ] 2 31 3 5310
Autumn 2012 [ [ ] [ ] 5 41 3 44 7
Autumn 2010 [ ] ] 5 47 2 39 7
Autumn 2008 [ i [ ] 4 42 2 44 8
Autumn 2006 [ [] | | 5 43 2 37 12
Autumn 2004 [ [ [ ] 8 50 2 33 7
(I) lIO 2|O 3|O 4IO 5|O 6IO 7IO 8|O 9|O 1(50

%
Finland’s chances of defending itself in a conventional war

"Should Finland end up fighting a conventional war,
what chance of defending itself do you think Finland would have?"

0 Well | No opinion | Poorly

Autumn 2015 T - 34 3 64
Autumn 2014 Y | 33 3 63
Autumn 2012 T | 46 3 51
Autumn 2010 Y 2 46
Autumn 2008 46 2 52
Autumn 2006 ] 48 2 49
Autumn 2004 [ | 58 2 40
Autumn 2002 ] | 58 5 38
Autumn 2001 T | 5% 3 4
December 2000 [ | 64 2 34
November 1999 T - 59 5 36
October 1998 Iy | 55 4 4
July 1998 T | 55 5 40
Autumn 1997 I ] - 54 5 41
Autumn 1996 T ] - 54 3 43
Autumn 1995 T | 5% 8 37
Intheyear1992 T 47 5 48
Intheyear1990 ] ] 45 6 49
In the year 1989 [N | - 46 6 48
In the year 1988 [T | 41 6 53
Intheyear 1979 [ | 25 11 64
Inthe year 1978 [ | 21 10 69
| | | | | | | | | | |
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The conduct of Finnish foreign policy

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"

Whole population
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The conduct of Finnish foreign policy

Figure 45

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"

ABDI
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cr . . Figure 46
Military alignment or non-alignment

“In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned
or should Finland aim to ally itself militarily?"

Remain No Aim to
. non-aligned D opinion D ally itself
Whole population [ I . 54 12 33
Women [ | 52 18 30
Men [ . 56 7 37
Under 25 years [ | . 54 18 28
25-34 years [T . 51 8 41
35-49 years [ I . 46 16 37
50-79 years [ | . 60 10 30
Lower education [ I 57 13 30
Post-secondary [ I 57 12 31
University [ I 48 11 41
. Working class [ I . 56 11 33
Salaried emp./Selt-emp./ - | | 52 13 35
Management
Under 25 000 € [T I 61 12 27
25000-35 000 € [T I | 48 16 36
Over 35000 € I ] . 53 9 38
South Finland ] I | 55 11 35
West Finland  [EEE I . 50 16 33
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland Iy | . 59 10 31
Centre Party [ | - 57 13 29
The Finns [T | | 66 4 30
Coalition Party [ | | 32 11 57
Social Democratic P. [ | . 66 4 30
Green League [T I . 57 11 33
Left Aliance TN [ ] 73 10 16
Other parties [ I 53 10 37
11T 1 1 T T T T T
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cr . . Figure 47
Military alignment or non-alignment

“In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned
or should Finland aim to ally itself militarily?"

Remain No Aim to

non-aligned D opinion D ally itself
Autumn 2015 | | . 54 12 33
Autumn 2014 T | - 58 8 34
Autumn 2013 R | . 67 8 25
Autumn 2012 | 68 7 25
Autumn 2011 EEEEE | . 69 10 21
Autumn 2010 R | 67 6 27
Autumn 2009 ] | 61 8 31
Autumn 2008 | 58 11 31
Autumn 2007 R | 69 3 27
Autumn 2006 EEEEEEEE 67 7 26
Autumn 2005 T | 58 9 32
Autumn 2004 T | 61 5 34
Autumn 2003 | . 65 11 24
Autumn 2002 T | 70 8 22
Autumn 2001 T 0 79 5 16
Spring 2001 | 68 10 21
December 2000 T | . 66 9 25
July 2000 [ | 71 8 20
November 1999 | 68 11 21
June 1999 [ [ 4 8 18
October1998 [ | 60 11 29
July 1998 I | - 64 10 27
In the year 1997 EET | - 67 8 25
In the year 1996 I | 69 11 20

| | | | | | | | | |
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Figure 48

NATO membership

"In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in NATO?"

I Yes | No opinion | | No

Whole population [ | 27 15 58

Women [N | 24 21 55

Men [ | 31 8 61

Under 25 years [ | 20 18 62

25-34 years [T | 30 9 61

35-49 years [T 33 19 48

50-79 years [N | 26 13 61

Lower education [y | 24 13 63

Post-secondary [ | 27 15 58

University [ | 34 17 50

Working class [ | 27 14 59

Salaried emp./Self-emp./ | 29 19 52
Management

Under 25 000 € | 21 13 66

25000-35000 € s | 32 14 55

Over 35000 € | 32 13 55

South Finland | 29 12 58

West Finland | 24 21 55

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | 28 12 61

Centre Party [ | 22 12 66

The Finns [ | 25 14 61

Coalition Party Iy 56 15 28

Social Democratic P. [y | 27 7 66

Green League [y | 21 17 62

Left Alliance I | 14 5 81

Other parties [ | 29 13 58
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Figure 49

NATO membership

"In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in NATO?"

] Yes __ No opinion [ No

Autumn 2015 [ | 27 15 58
Autumn 2014 [ | 30 10 60
Autumn 2013 [ | 21 10 70
Autumn 2012 | 18 10 71
Autumn 2011 [ | 20 10 70
Autumn 2010 00 | 25 7 68
Autumn 2009 [ | 28 10 62
Autumn 2008 [ | 28 12 60
Autumn 2007 T | 26 5 69
Autumn 2006 [ | 26 10 65
Autumn 2005 [ | 28 9 63
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